

No. 04-624

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DUWAYNE D. HAMMOND, JR.; COLEEN GRANT;
LARRY WATSON; SEVERINA SAM HAWS,
in their official capacity as Commissioners
of the Idaho State Tax Commission,

Petitioners,

v.

COEUR D'ALENE TRIBE OF IDAHO, NEZ PERCE
TRIBE; SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
State Of Idaho
Attorney General
CLIVE J. STRONG
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Natural Resources Division
CLAY R. SMITH
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. RESPONDENTS, LIKE THE COURT OF APPEALS, READ <i>CHICKASAW NATION</i> IN A MANNER THAT NOT ONLY RUNS COUNTER TO WHAT THIS COURT HELD BUT ALSO WILL ENCOURAGE JUDICIAL REVISION OF LEGISLATIVE DETERMINATIONS IN A CORE AREA OF STATE AUTHORITY.....	2
II. RESPONDENTS' CONTENTION THAT THE TERM "RESERVATIONS" IN THE HAYDEN-CARTWRIGHT ACT DOES NOT ENCOMPASS INDIAN RESERVATIONS IN THE ABSENCE OF EXPLICIT REFERENCE TO INDIANS, INDIAN TRIBES, OR INDIAN RESERVATIONS NOT ONLY IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH <i>TUSCARORA</i> BUT ALSO IS PREDICATED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE STATE MOTOR FUEL TAX'S LEGAL INCIDENCE ALWAYS WILL BE BORNE BY A TRIBE OR A TRIBAL MEMBER.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	6
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	8
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 31 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	3
<i>First Agric. Nat'l Bank v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968)	5
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)....	1, 7, 8
<i>Goodman Oil Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 28 P.3d 996 (Idaho 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1129 (2002)	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>In re State Motor Fuel Tax Liability of A.G.E. Corp.</i> , 273 N.W.2d 737 (S.D. 1978).....	7
<i>Marty Indian School Board, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 824 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1987)	7, 8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	1, 2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Pourier v. South Dakota</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 2003), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 674 N.W.2d 314 (2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2400 (2004)	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Richards</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Kan. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 379 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2004)	7, 9
<i>Winnebago Tribe v. Kline</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (D. Kan. 2004)	7, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UNITED STATES CODE	
4 U.S.C. § 104.....	1
IDAHO CODE	
Idaho Code § 63-2402(1).....	5
Idaho Code § 63-2405.....	5
Idaho Code § 63-2406(4).....	3
Idaho Code § 63-2435.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 505(C).....	3
